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Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 94

Topic: CEPU Request for Minute’s Silence

Hansard Page: 99

Senator Mackay asked:

I have been advised that the union asked for a minute’s silence for September 11 and it was rejected. Is that correct?

Answer:

The actual union request was for a “moment of silence” as a mark of respect for the two US postal workers who died as a result of exposure to Anthrax.

Canadian postal workers had previously taken such action and the union wrote to Australia Post on 23 November 2001 making a similar suggestion.

The matter was given careful consideration against the background that:

· there was very close co-operation between Australia Post and the union on the overall Anthrax issue; and

· Australia Post had passed on condolences to the United States Postal Service and had already made reference to the tragic event in Staff Information Bulletins.

On balance it was decided that we would not institute a moment of silence given that, by the time it was raised, the event had taken place several weeks earlier and we were seeking to manage sensitively staff reactions to the overall Anthrax issue (the issue was declining in terms of the number of incidents in our work places where suspect material was being identified).

We responded to the union along these lines on 10 December 2001 acknowledging once again the union’s co-operative approach and indicating our willingness to continue to consult on the operational, staff and communication issues associated with the matter.

No further representation on the issue was made by the union following this letter.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 95

Topic: Barcoding

Written Question on Notice

Senator Harradine asked:

1.
From 1 July 2002, the mandatory barcoding of items of mail will be required of Australia Post customers if such customers are to obtain maximum postal discounts for volume mail.

2.
Is Australia Post aware that organisations sending volume mail to churches and schools are going to be adversely affected by this barcoding requirement, due to the fact that a very large number of churches and schools do not have – or have not been allocated – a street number, which makes it impossible to generate a unique barcode for their location?

3.
Has Australia Post estimated the proportion of churches and schools in Australia for which a unique delivery address – essential for barcoding – is not readily obtainable?  What is Australia Post’s estimate of this figure?

4.
What steps has Australia Post taken to ensure that it obtains ALL the delivery address details for churches and schools to ensure that these address details comply with the requirements for successful barcoding?

5.
Given that barcoding has been introduced for the convenience of Australia Post, what concessions is Australia Post going to make to organisations sending volume mail to churches and schools to ensure that they are not disadvantaged by their inability to correctly barcode such items, particularly where such organisations have made every effort to ensure that their databases are compliant?

6.
If no concessions are planned to ensure such organisations are not in any way disadvantaged upon the introduction of mandatory barcoding, why not?

Answers:

1.
Following an extensive (33 month) phase-in period, it became mandatory on 1 July 2002 for letters to be barcoded to receive PreSort discount prices. However, in recognition of customer difficulties in maximising the proportion of barcoded mail, and regardless of the cause of the addressing problem, Post continues to allow up to 10% of a PreSort lodgement (90/10 rule) to be unbarcoded and remain eligible for PreSort discounts.

2.
Australia Post is aware of the difficulties encountered by customers who are sending large volumes of letters to schools. (It had not previously been aware that a similar problem existed in regard to churches.)  This problem arises when local government authorities fail to assign a street number to schools, thereby preventing their address information from being entered into the Postal Address File (PAF). To overcome this problem, Post last year made contact with every Local Government Council and requested their assistance in assigning a street number for schools within their jurisdiction that do not have such a number. Post acknowledges that this process takes time and efforts are being made to follow up Local Councils that have not responded to earlier requests.


Further, Post is also exploring options that will allow these types of addresses to be barcoded. Options include allowing matching to occur at levels other than DPID (Delivery Point Identifier), such as street name and postcode, or for Post to assign a postal delivery type to enable unique matching to take place.

3.
As indicated, Australia Post has made extensive efforts to capture the names of schools and record this information within the PAF. To maximise the probability of customers obtaining matches, Post has also worked with the address matching software vendors to provide functionality within their software to enable matching to be conducted on ‘building type’, such as schools. This enables searches to be conducted by name to assist in locating the associated physical address recorded in the PAF. This will also assist in resolving problems associated with schools that have been allocated a street number, but for reasons of their own, choose to not publicise the complete address. To date, the names of 6,600 schools and kindergartens are recorded in the PAF. This represents around 60% of all schools.


To date, no efforts have been made to capture the names of churches, as Post had not previously been aware that there was a problem with address matching in this area. Post will commence a program of specifically identifying churches and adding their names to the PAF. The intention will be to enable address identification for churches to be made by name.

4.
As indicated, Australia Post has written to Councils requesting the address details of schools and explaining why it is beneficial for these addresses to be given street numbers. The MMUA (Major Mail Users Association) has already agreed to assist Post in contacting Councils again requesting that street numbers be allocated. Churches had not been identified as an issue to-date, but will now be included.

5&6.
It should be noted that barcoding was not introduced solely for the convenience of Australia Post. Barcoding has provided a means for customers to improve the quality of addresses contained in their database, and also lower prices for bulk letters.


To minimise any adverse impact on customers, Post has extended the application of the 90/10 rule, beyond its intended cessation date of 1 July 2002. Post has also proposed a change to the conditions of the PreSort service. The proposal is to introduce a specific price point (10% discount off the standard letter rate) under the PreSort service for all unbarcoded letters, regardless of the proportion that remains unbarcoded. This proposal is part of a wider pricing proposal that is currently under consideration by the ACCC.


As mentioned in 2 above, Post is currently looking at options for addresses that currently do not have an allocated street number. Post accepts that the current environment means that there will continue to be some addresses without Council allocated numbers, and understands that alternative solutions need to be developed.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 96

Topic: Australia Post Mail Volume Decline

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

Australia Post’s 2001 annual report indicates a marginal decline in mail volume from 4.8 billion in 2000 to 4.7 billion in 2001. This equates to a 2.1% decline in domestic letters and a 3.5% decline in domestic parcel volume. The decline was attributed to overall national reduction in economic activity.

1. What was the financial impact to Australia Post of the decline in domestic mail volume in 2001?

2. Has there been an increase in domestic mail volume for the year to date?

3. If not, can Australia Post explain why this has not occurred when last year’s decline was attributed to an overall decline in economic activity?

Answers:

1. The 2000/01 decline in letter volumes was against record numbers in 1999/00, which was an exceptional year. The growth rate in 1999/00 was 6.3%, the highest annual letter volume growth rate since Australia Post’s formation in 1975. It also marked the reversal of a five year trend of declining growth levels, from 5.8% in 1994/95 to 3.6% in 1998/99.

Driving the exceptional growth in 1999/00 were some specific “one off” factors, eg introduction of GST and the distribution of Public Offer documents associated with several floats undertaken that year.

While the 2000/01 decline was off an exceptional base, it was also exacerbated by several factors, including the general economic downturn and the dislocating effect of the Sydney Olympic Games, especially upon marketing activities.

In respect to future growth, Post has recently concluded some econometric research analysis into Letter demand. A key outcome of this analysis was the fact that while economic activity, represented as GDP, continues to affect the demand for letter services, its influence has waned. In recent years other factors such as credit card growth and mobile phone uptake have had greater influence on mail growth than GDP.

It is difficult to provide a precise financial impact of the volume decline as there were many other factors impacting upon both revenue and costs, eg:

· impact of GST absorption on the price of an ordinary small letter and associated PreSort prices; and

· continued customer migration to lower priced services, resulting from:

introduction of Barcode PreSort prices;

reduction in minimum volume for access to PreSort from 2,500 to 300; and

introduction of aggregation.

However, on 1999/00 prices, the volume reduction in 2000/01 is estimated to have resulted in a revenue decline of approx $43.6m. Similarly, while Letters business profit in 2000/01 was down by $25.6m or 16.8% on the prior year, it is difficult to be precise as to how much of this was attributable to the volume decline because of:

· natural cost increases (eg wage and CPI related);

· productivity improvements, including those associated with the introduction of the FuturePOST program; and

· the varying cost base due to the measures required in 1999/00 to cope with the significant peaks experienced in the last three months of that year.

2. For the financial year 2001/02, domestic letters grew by 0.5%, but revenues fell by 0.7%. The revenue decline was driven by changes in the mix of volumes, including the initiatives directed towards customer migration to lower priced services.

3. While the strong economic growth of the last four quarters has assisted the return to positive growth, GDP growth did not correlate directly into letter volume growth for several reasons:

· the GDP sectors experiencing the strongest growth (exports, construction etc) do not generally translate to transactional mail; and

· the continuing slump in the advertising industry, with Advertising Mail volumes – an historical source of strong growth – remaining weak.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 97

Topic: Australia Post – Postal Charges Increase

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

1. Why is it necessary to increase basic postage costs from 45 cents to 50 cents when Australia Post achieved record before and after tax profits in 2000-2001 with a 2.1% decrease in domestic mail volume and 3.5% decrease in domestic parcel volume?

2. In his press release of 26 April 2002 Mr Gary Highland said “The increase in the basic postage rate has been held back as long as possible, but is now necessary to ensure the ongoing viability of our letters business” can you explain to me why this is so when record profits before and after tax were achieved in 2000-2001?

3. Does Australia Post have plans to increase the cost of any other services or goods that it provides?

4. Has the Government imposed on Australia Post a requirement for an additional special dividend for 2001-2002?

Answers:

1. The proposed increase in letter prices is required to ensure the ongoing viability of the Letters business. While Australia Post as a whole made a record profit in 2000/01, the profit for the Letters business declined by 16.8%. The standard 45c letter service, which has been unchanged in price since January 1992, is estimated to have lost some $29.1m.

2. Under the Australian Postal Corporation Act (1989), Post is required, as far as practicable, to perform its functions in a manner consistent with sound commercial practice. This applies to all parts of the business, including Letters.

3. A number of services will be subject to increases from 2 September 2002, on average as follows:



International Mail
-
10%



Parcels


-
  5%



Express Post

-
  3%

4. Dividend payments are treated as commercial in confidence until published as part of Australia Post’s annual report.

The Board’s final dividend recommendation for the 2001/02 year will be made following adoption of the annual accounts in late August. Details will be included

in Australia Post’s 2001/02 Annual Report which is due to be tabled in Parliament in October.


Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 98

Topic: Australia Post Profits and Dividends

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

a)
Can you divulge Australia Post’s current net profit forecast for 2001-2002?

b)
Last financial year, the Government stripped Australia Post of all of its net profits through its special dividend of $109.8 million. Has Australia Post provide been advised as to whether the Government will again rip out the remainders of any Australia Post net profits after the ordinary dividend?

c)
In Estimates in February you advised that the Government’s special dividend had not affected Australia Post’s operations. Assuming the Government again takes a special dividend at the end of this financial year reaping you of all your profits, will this still have no effect on your operations or will such profit stripping start to bite?

Answers:

a)
While Australia Post’s Financial Statements for 2001/02 are still under preparation and subject to audit, expectations are that the result will be broadly in line with the previous year’s outcome.

b)
See answer to question number 97 part (4).

c)
Any such additional dividend payment would have limited impact on

the Corporation's financial position (in the form of reduced interest

earning capacity), and no practical effect on its operations

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 99

Topic: Number of Postal Outlets in 2001/02

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

a)
Does Australia Post expect the number of corporate, licensed and community postal agencies to remain roughly the same in 2001-02 as 2000-01?

b)
If not can you detail the changes?

Answer:

a)
Yes.

Outcome na, Output na 




Question: 100

Topic: Australia Post Franchise Outlets

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

a)
Will franchised outlets entail a reduction in any of the number of corporate, licensed or community postal outlets and if so what would be the scale of those reductions?

b)
Can Australia Post provide further details of the effects if any of any franchising arrangements on the number of rural, regional or metropolitan outlets?

Answers:

a)
The introduction of franchising will simply be an additional outsourcing method of operation within Australia Post’s existing retail network mix. While there will be no change to the number of outlets overall within the network as a result of franchising, there will be a limited change to the mix of outlets as a small number of existing corporate and licensed outlets become franchised PostShops. Indicative estimates are that around 100 corporate outlets and 50 licensed outlets will become franchised PostShops over the next few years. Conversions of licensed outlets will be on a strictly voluntary basis.

b)
There will be no impact on the number of outlets in rural, regional or metropolitan areas.

Outcome na, Output na       




Question: 107

Topic: Discussions with POAAL

Hansard Pages: 99/100

Senator Mackay asked:

“Re discussions with POAAL … Australia Post has provided them with assurances that this proposal will not in any way impact on the licensed post office network.

Are those assurances in writing? You can provide me with copies of those?”

Answer:

Copies attached.
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